#### **EUROPEAN UNION**



Delegation of the European Union to Bosnia and Herzegovina

Sarajevo, 10 July 2015

# CLARIFICATION no. 1 to Call for Proposal, EC/BiH/015/002

Civil society flood recovery assistance programme

Location: Europe (non-EU) — Bosnia and Herzegovina

Publication reference: EuropeAid/137-293/DD/ACT/BA

# **QUESTION no. 01**

Under 2.1.1., Applicant, (1), the third point reads as follows:

• be registered in Bosnia and Herzegovina under the Bosnia and Herzegovina law/s on civil society organizations and foundations.

We notice that usually the term established is used, accompanied by a footnote explaining the definition of the word. The point above with the word registered has a different meaning. Could you please confirm that the wording in the Guidelines is correct?

#### ANSWER no. 01

Yes, we confirm that the wording in the Guidelines is correct.

# **QUESTION no. 02**

Are the international organisations registered in Bosnia and Herzegovina as representative offices of INGOs eligible to apply for the grant within the Civil society flood recovery assistance programme?

# ANSWER no. 02

To ensure equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of applicants, affiliated entity(ies), an action or specific activities. However, please note the provision in the Guidelines for applicants which reads: "be registered in Bosnia and Herzegovina under the Bosnia and Herzegovina law/s on civil society organisations and foundations."

# **QUESTION no. 03**

Can organizations being established in one LOT, carry out project activities for municipalities of another LOT (different from LOT where an organization is established)?

#### **EUROPEAN UNION**



Delegation of the European Union to Bosnia and Herzegovina

e.g. Can an organization established in Banjaluka (LOT 6) act as an applicant or co-applicant of a project for LOT 7 municipalities (Laktasi, Srbac, Bosanski/Novi Grad)?

# ANSWER no. 03

There is no link between place of registration of a CSO and location of project implementation. The CSO can be established anywhere in Bosnia and Herzegovina and it can carry out activities within the LOT it applied for.

# QUESTION no. 04

What is the status of City Doboj? Doboj region is being mentioned in the publish call under Lot 1 (Section 1.3 of the Guidelines). Can we consider territory of City Doboj as eligible location for implementation of activities within the project of this Call for Proposal?

#### ANSWER no. 04

We consider cities and municipalities, whose names are titles of the LOTs, also eligible location for implementation of the activities foreseen under this Call. In your case, city of Doboj is also part of that region with other listed municipalities for that particular LOT.

# **QUESTION no. 5**

With the reference to the call for proposals published on 19<sup>th</sup> June 2015 within the Civil society flood recovery assistance program (EuropeAid/137-293/DD/ACT/BA), we kindly ask you for clarification of the status of Municipality Prijedor. Prijedor region is being mentioned in the published call under Lot 6. (section 1.3. of the Guidelines).

Consequently, can we consider the administrative territory of Municipality Prijedor as eligible location for implementation of activities which are going to be implemented within the projects of the above mentioned call for proposals?

# ANSWER no. 05

Please see Answer no. 4

**Dimitrios Kalogeras** 

Head of Contracts, Finance and Audit



# **EUROPEAN UNION**

Delegation of the European Union to Bosnia and Herzegovina